the issued and paid-up share capital of PK Fertilizers (Sarawak) Sdn. Bhd. (“PKF”) for a total consideration
of RM 18.25 million on 28 August 2018. As permitted by MFRS 3, Business Combination, the provisional
gain on bargain purchase estimated in the previous financial year end was reviewed during current financial
year, and the final allocation of purchase price was determined after completion of a final analysis. The fair
value of net assets acquired of PKF is determined at RM 19.40 million as at the date of acquisition and
accordingly, the gain on bargain purchase had been revised to RM 1.1 million. The revision is accounted for
retrospectively.

 (b)  Reclassification

  Certain comparative figures have been adjusted to conform the current year presentation.

SCH GROUP BERHAD 201101044580 (972700-P)140

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 August 2019
cont’d

33. coMParative FiGures  (cont’d)

 (c) Impact on the financial statements

  The following tables show the adjustments and reclassification recognised in financial statements:

  Reconciliation of statements of financial position and equity

31 august 2018
(as previously

reported)

Prior year
adjustment and
reclassification

1 september
2018

(as restated)
note rM rM rM

Group
non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment a  65,355,797  (254,737)  65,101,060
Trade receivables b  -  1,113,140  1,113,140

current assets
Trade receivables b  29,359,069  (970,455)  28,388,614

equity
Retained earnings  27,868,823  (817,285)  27,051,538
Non-controlling interest a  4,072,416  (191,994)  3,880,422

non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities a  6,530,430  897,227  7,427,657

  Reconciliation of statements of profit or loss

31 august 2018
(as previously

reported)

Prior year
adjustment and
reclassification

1 september
2018

(as restated)
note rM rM rM

Group
Other income  a, b  4,074,121  (914,633)  3,159,488
Net impairment loss on financial assets b  -  (2,050,813)  (2,050,813)
Administrative expenses  b  (20,811,625)  2,148,161  (18,663,464)

Loss for the financial year attributable to:
- owners of the Company  (8,057,870)  (817,285)  (8,875,155)

Total comprehensive loss for the financial
year attributable to:

- owners of the Company (8,323,912) (817,285) (9,141,197)

earnings per share attributable to owners
of the parent:
Basic (Sen)  (1.92)  (2.11)

Diluted (Sen)  (1.40)  (1.71)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 141

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 August 2019

cont’d

33. coMParative FiGures  (cont’d)

 (c) Impact on the financial statements  (cont’d)

  The following tables show the adjustments and reclassification recognised in financial statements:

  Reconciliation of statements of cash flows

31 august 2018
(as previously

reported)

Prior year
adjustment and
reclassification

1 september
2018

(as restated)
note rM rM rM

Group
Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before tax a, b  (7,490,831)  (817,285)  (8,308,116)
Adjustment for:

Accretion of discounton trade receivable b  -  411,377  411,377
Net impairment loss on trade receivables b  2,462,190  (411,377)  2,050,813
Gain on bargain purchase a  (2,107,270)  959,970  (1,147,300)
Finance income b  (250,850)  (142,685)  (393,535)

Operating profit before working capital
changes  1,536,290  -   1,536,290

SCH GROUP BERHAD 201101044580 (972700-P)142

List of Properties
As at 31 August 2019

no. title details/Postal address

description
of property/
existing use

land area
sq m

approximate
age of

building
(years) tenure

audited
net book

value as at
31.08.2019

(rM)

1. Individual title held under
industrial H.S.(M) 13156,
PT 23677, Mukim Ceras,
Tempat Cheras Jaya,
Daerah Hulu Langat,
Negeri Selangor

Lot 35, Jalan CJ 1/1,
Kawasan Perusahaan
Cheras Jaya, 43200 Cheras,
Selangor Darul Ehsan

4 storey
building with